MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

Chapter 71.

AN ACT Relating to Road Construction in the Town of Athens.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

West Athens road; special provisions for. Whereas the town of Athens for the past two years has raised state aid funds under the so-called three town act in conjunction with the towns of Hartland and Cornville, for the road from Hartland village through Athens village and the village of West Athens to the Solon town line; and

Whereas the towns of Cornville and Athens and the plantation of Brighton desire this year to form a three-town alliance for improvement of the so-called Brighton road through the town of Athens;

It is the intention of this act, provided the towns of Cornville and Athens and Brighton Plantation raise state aid funds under the three-town act, to allow the third class highway fund available for the town of Athens to be expended on the West Athens road in continuation of the state aid work done in nineteen hundred thirty.

Approved March 20, 1931.

Chapter 72.

AN ACT Relating to the Construction of Roads in the Town of Sidney.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Funds raised by town of Sidney transferred. Whereas the towns of Sidney, Augusta and Vassalboro have entered into a three town agreement for the improvement of the so-called river road and middle road in the town of Sidney and articles have been inserted in the town warrants to cover this provision, it is the intention of this act to allow funds raised by the town of Sidney under the provisions of sections twenty-five to thirty-two, inclusive of chapter twenty-eight of the revised statutes, and the amount apportioned by the state under said sections, to be transferred from the roads hereinbefore mentioned to the Pond road, so-called, in the town of Sidney for the purpose of completing the three town act road through the city of Augusta, the town of Sidney and the town of Oakland. It is also the intention of this act to allow the third class money available to the town of Sidney to be expended in the town of Sidney between the location of the Music Camp, so called, and the town of Oakland.

Approved March 20, 1931.